

## City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

## Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #**: 071402 **Version**: 0

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 2/5/2008 In control: PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE

On agenda: Final action: 2/26/2008

Effective date:

Title: Resolution relating to the funding and construction of Phase I of Hartung Park with a State of

Wisconsin Stewardship Local Assistance Grant with a total project cost of \$500,000 with a grantor

share of \$250,000 and a city match of \$250,000.

Sponsors: ALD. BOHL

Indexes: PARKS, STATE GRANTS

**Attachments:** 1. Department of Public Works Cover Letter, 2. Fiscal Note, 3. Comptroller's Certification, 4. Drawings

maps and pictures, 5. 1-8-08 Ald. Bohl's News Release, 6. 05-16-08 Ald. Bohl's News Release

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
2/5/2008	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ASSIGNED TO		
2/8/2008	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
2/11/2008	0	CITY CLERK	Sponsor added		
2/13/2008	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	4:0
2/26/2008	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ADOPTED	Pass	14:0
3/5/2008	0	MAYOR	SIGNED		

071402 ORIGINAL

061445 ALD. BOHL

Resolution relating to the funding and construction of Phase I of Hartung Park with a State of Wisconsin Stewardship Local Assistance Grant with a total project cost of \$500,000 with a grantor share of \$250,000 and a city match of \$250,000

This resolution authorizes the Department of Public Works to fund and construct Phase 1 of Hartung Park project with a State of Wisconsin Stewardship Local Assistance Grant. The total cost of the project is \$500,000 with a grantor share of \$250,000 and a City share of \$250,000. The City local share of \$200,000 is budgeted in the 2008 DPW Administrative Capital Budget and \$50,000 is budgeted in the 2008 DPW Operations Capital Budget as indicated in Common Council File 061445. The purpose of this grant is to aid in the funding for the construction of Phase 1 of Hartung Park, a recreational facility proposed for the Hartung Quarry site.

Whereas, On July 12, 2006, the Common Council adopted File Number 060292, a resolution designating the Hartung Quarry property as the site of a future park, to be known as "Hartung Park," and endorsing the "Hartung Quarry Park Conceptual Development Plan and Proposed Site Features" as the plan for future development of Hartung Park; and

Whereas, On April 17, 2007, the Common Council adopted File Number 061445, a resolution authorizing the Department of Public Works to apply for and accept a State of Wisconsin Stewardship Local Assistance Grant for the development of Phase I of Hartung Park; and

Whereas, The City of Milwaukee has accepted a \$250,000 State of Wisconsin Stewardship Local Assistance Grant; and

Whereas, The project costs for Phase I of Hartung Park would total \$500,000, of which \$250,000 (50%) would be

## File #: 071402, Version: 0

provided by the grantor and \$250,000 (50%) is the local out-of-pocket City share (including the City and its project partners) required to receive the grant; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, That the City comptroller is authorized to create within the Capital Grant and Aid Projects Fund the project grant numbers for Phase 1 of Hartung Park.

Project/Grant Grantor Share
State of Wisconsin Stewardship Local Assistance Grant
Project Grant Chartfield SP032080100
Fund 0306
Organization 9990
Program 0001
Budget Year 0000
SubClass R999
Account 000600
Project Grant Total \$250,000

Project Grant Hartung Redevelopment Phase I Project Grant Chartfield BU110080700 Fund 0321 Organization 5010 Program 0001 Budget Year 0000 SubClass R999 Account 000600 Project Grant Total \$200,000

Project Grant Environmental Remediation
Project Grant Chartfield BU11091500
Fund 0321
Organization 5010
Program 0001
Budget Year 0000
SubClass R999
Account 000600
Project Grant Total \$50,000

Construction is scheduled for 2008.

Previously authorized for this project: \$0.00 (zero).

Current estimated cost of the total project including this resolution: \$500,000.

Original estimated cost of the total project: \$500,000.

; and, be it

Further Resolved, That these funds are appropriated to the Department of Public Works, which is authorized to expend from the amount budgeted for specific purposes as indicated in the grant budget; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the Commissioner of the Department of Public Works shall have the authority to authorize transfers within the project budget so long as the amount expended for any purpose shall not exceed the amount authorized by the budget by 10% and such transfers are in accordance with grantor regulations.

DPW-ADM

GK:ph

January 30, 2008

Phase I of Hartung Park res.doc